

No. 15-599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NINETY-TWO
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

RICHARD E. SCHWARTZ

Counsel of Record

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

THOMAS A. LORENZEN

THOMAS C. MEANS

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

rschwartz@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ninety-Two Members of Congress

December 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED | 11 |
| I. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Necessary To Protect Congress’s Constitutional Prerogative To Write the Law..... | 11 |
| II. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Necessary Because Under the Third Circuit’s Twist on <i>Chevron</i> , Administrative Agencies Would Receive Deference Any Time Congress Did Not Explicitly Deny Them Administrative Power. | 16 |
| III. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Necessary Because the Third Circuit’s Opinion Undermines the Clean Water Act’s Cooperative-Federalism Framework and Upsets a Deliberate Balancing of State and Federal Interests..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) | 7, 8, 16 |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D.Pa. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 792 F.3d 281 | 10, 16 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>McNary v. Hatian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Oneale v. Thornton</i> , 10 U.S. 53 (1810)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Am. Trucking Assn's., Inc.,</i> 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Locke,</i> 471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 15, 18-19 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 | 4 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... | 21 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1267(g)..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1288 | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311 | 4 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) | 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2) | 5, 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1329 | 4, 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(g) | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 2 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 438–39 (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1876) | 20 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Environmental Protection Agency’s Proposed Regulation Regarding Total Maximum Daily Loads, the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, and the Federal Antidegradation Policy: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Water Res. and Env’t of the H. Comm. on Transp. and Infrastructure, 106th Cong. 66 (2000)</i> | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. REP. NO. 106-550, at 3 (2000) | 10 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>Impact of the Proposed Total Maximum Daily Load Regulations on Agriculture and Silviculture: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Dep’t Operations, Oversight, Nutrition, and Forestry of the H. Comm. on Agric., 106th Cong. 53 (2000)</i> | 8-9 |
|---|-----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Proposed Rule Changes to the TMDL and NPDES Permit Programs, Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife and Water of the S. Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works, 106th Cong. 971 (2000)</i> | 8 |
| Stephen Breyer, <i>The Executive Branch, Administrative Action, and Comparative Expertise</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 2189, 2195 (2011)..... | 14 |
